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MAINSTREET PROPERTY GROUP, LLC
11925 Northeast 128th Street
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AVERAGE BLDG. ELEVATION /
BUILDING HEIGHT

032.6475.000

MainStreet Property Group

SWYFT
MAINSTREET PROPERTY GROUP, LLC
11925 Northeast 128th Street
Kirkland, WA 98034

ZONING CODE BUILDING HEIGHT
AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION CALCULATION

SEGMENT           MID PT. ELEV.
A 237.54'   x    173.85' =  41,296.33
B 371.50'     x    148.90' =  55,316.35
C 237.54'     x    130.00' =  30,880.20
D 371.50'     x    163.20' =  60,628.80

SUB-TOTAL   118,121.68
PERIMETER SUB-TOTAL       1,218.08'

AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION
118,121.68  /  1,218.08' =  154'-5 1/4"

HEIGHT LIMIT:
80' + 154'-5 1/4" =  234'-5 1/4"
160' + 154'-5 1/4" =  314'-5 1/4"

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"
LEVEL 17 ROOF02

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
LEVEL 17 ROOF - EAST ELEVATION05

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
LEVEL 17 ROOF - WEST ELEVATION04SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 17 ROOF - SOUTH ELEVATION06

115.120 ROOFTOP APPURTENANCES

4.c. The Planning Officials may approve a modification to the standards of subsection (4)(a) of this section if:

1: No reasonable alternative to the increased height or size exists, such as utilizing alternative equipment design or technology or locating the appurtenances at or below 
grade or within the structure, and the amount of increase and the size of the appurtenance and its screening is the minum amount necessary;

6.b. The height of the rooftop common room shall not exceed 15 feet or the height of the storey immediately below the rooftop common room, whichever is less;  

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"
E/W SECTION - ADJACENT VIEW ANGLES03 SCALE: 1" = 40'-0"

AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION DIAGRAM01
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City of Kirkland
Planning and Building Department
123 5th Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033 
425-587-3600 ~ www.kirklandwa.gov 

Development Standards List
File:  DRV22-00466

ZONING CODE STANDARDS
85.25.1  Geotechnical Report Recommendations.  The geotechnical recommendations 
contained in the report by AESI dated April 18th 2022 shall be implemented.
85.25.2  Geotechnical Acknowledgement.  Written acknowledgment from the licensed in 
Washington State geotechnical engineer or licensed in Washington State engineering geologist 
who prepared the report required by KZC 85.15 that they have reviewed the project plans and 
that they conform to their recommendations.
85.25.3  Geotechnical Professional On-Site.  A qualified geotechnical professional shall be 
present on-site during land surface modification and foundation installation activities.
85.25.8 and 85.40  Dedication.  The City may require that the applicant dedicate development 
rights, air space, or an open space easement to the City to avoid impacts associated with a 
landslide hazard area or seismic hazard area on the subject property.
85.35 Bonds.  The City may require a bond under Chapter 175 KZC and/or a perpetual landscape 
maintenance agreement to ensure compliance with any aspect of this chapter or any decision or 
determination made under this chapter.
85.45  Liability.  Prior to issuance of any development permit, the applicant shall enter into an 
agreement with the City, which runs with the property, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, 
indemnifying the City for any damage resulting from development activity on the subject property 
which is related to the physical condition of the property. The applicant shall record this 
agreement with the King County Recorder’s Office and provide evidence to the City that the 
agreement has been recorded.
85.50  Notice of Geologic Hazard.  Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the 
applicant shall record (unless legally prohibited from doing so), on the title of the property, a 
notice stating that the property is potentially located in a geologically hazardous area. This notice 
will inform future owners that, at the time of the permit’s issuance, the property was potentially 
located in a geologically hazardous area.
92.35  Prohibited Materials In Design Districts.  If in a design district the following building 
materials are prohibited or limited in use: mirrored glass or reflective materials, corrugated 
fiberglass, chain link fencing, metal siding, concrete block, backlit awnings. Water spigots are 
required along building facades along sidewalks for cleaning and plant watering. Commercial 
buildings with more than one tenant shall install a cornerstone or plaque.  
95.30.4  Tree Protection Zone (TPZ).  A description and location of tree protection measures 
during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading plans, 
including the TPZ distance specified in feet from the face of each tree trunk.
95.32 Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, 
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging 
activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction 
material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible 
temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the protected area of 
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retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing 
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree 
Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) 
displaying site plans showing approved tree retention/protection in plain view with general 
contractor or other responsible party’s phone number; (5) prohibiting excavation or compaction 
of earth or other damaging activities within the barriers unless approved by the Planning Official 
and supervised by a qualified professional; and (6) ensuring that approved landscaping in a 
protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by hand. 

95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.
95.50  Tree Installation Standards. Installation of supplemental trees to be planted shall 
conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.50.
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not 
be planted in the City. These plants include Himalayan and Evergreen Blackberry, English Holly, 
Fragrant water lily; Bindweed or Morning Glory, Bird Cherry, English and Atlantic Ivy; Herb Robert; 
Bohemian, Giant, Himalayan, and Japanese Knotweed; Old man's beard, Poison hemlock, Reed 
canary grass, Scotch broom, Spurge laurel, Yellow archangel, and Yellow flag iris.  Other plants, 
while not prohibited, are discouraged, including Butterfly bush, Black Locust, European Mountain 
Ash, Tree-of-Heaven, Common Hawthorn, and English laurel.
100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are 
prohibited.
105.10.2  Pavement Setbacks.  The paved surface in an access easement or tract shall be set 
back at least 5 feet from any adjacent property which does not receive access from that easement 
or tract.  An access easement or tract that has a paved area greater than 10 feet in width must 
be screened from any adjacent property that does not receive access from it.  Screening standards 
are outlined in this section.  
105.18  Entrance Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures, 
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or 
buildings on the subject property.
105.18  Overhead Weather Protection.  All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily, 
and industrial uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building, 
which is adjacent to a pedestrian walkway.
105.18.2  Walkway Standards.  Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5’ wide; must be 
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting 
for security and safety.  Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20’ above the 
ground.
105.18.2  Overhead Weather Protection Standards.  Overhead weather protection must 
be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over 
the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies 
or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be 
at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, translucent awnings 
may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade. 
105.32  Bicycle Parking.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures 
with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an 
entrance to the building at a ratio of one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking 
spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location.
105.20  Required Parking. See TRAN22-00194 for the number of parking spaces required for 
this use.
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105.58  Parking Lot Locations in Design Districts.  See section for standards unique to each 
district.
105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be 
designated for compact cars.
105.60.2  Parking Area Driveways.  Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking 
area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet.
105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least 
2’ from pedestrian and landscape areas.
105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached 
dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6” high vertical concrete curb.
110.52  Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts.  See section, Plate 34 
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design 
applicable to design districts.
110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species 
by the City.  All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using 
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six 
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.
115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to 
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  No development activity or use of heavy equipment may 
occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required to comply with 
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official.
115.45  Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening.  For uses other than detached 
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles 
and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and 
screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a 
solid sight-obscuring enclosure.
115.47  Service Bay Locations.  All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily 
structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen from 
view.
115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.  
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water 
quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment.
115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any 
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot 
area.  See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 115.90 
lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed 
explanation of these exceptions.
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum 
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  
See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or 
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a 
violation of this Code.
115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements 
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone. 
115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a 
maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section 
are met.  The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a 
required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria in this 
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section are met.
115.115.d  Driveway Setbacks.  Parking areas and driveways for uses other than detached 
dwelling units, attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, or schools and day-cares 
with more than 12 students, may be located within required setback yards, but, except for the 
portion of any driveway which connects with an adjacent street, not closer than 5 feet to any 
property line.
115.120  Rooftop Appurtenance Screening.  New or replacement appurtenances on existing 
buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. 
New construction shall screen rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form.
115.122 Rooftop Amenities and Rooftop Common Rooms. This section establishes the 
operational standards for rooftop amenities and common rooms and the allowed size and height. 
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the 
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this 
section.
145.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day 
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice 
signs.
27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior 
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or 
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an 
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the 
subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:
85.25.3  Geotechnical Professional On-Site.  The geotechnical engineer shall submit a final 
report certifying substantial compliance with the geotechnical recommendations and geotechnical 
related permit requirements.
85.50  Notice of Geologic Hazard.  Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the 
applicant shall record (unless legally prohibited from doing so), on the title of the property, a 
notice stating that the property is potentially located in a geologically hazardous area. This notice 
will inform future owners that, at the time of the permit’s issuance, the property was potentially 
located in a geologically hazardous area.
95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City
95.51.3  Maintenance of Preserved Grove.  The applicant shall provide a legal instrument 
acceptable to the City ensuring the preservation in perpetuity of approved groves of trees to be 
retained. 
110.60.5  Landscape Maintenance Agreement.  The owner of the subject property shall 
sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with 
the subject property to maintain landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island 
portions of the right-of-way.  It is a violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious 
material or to park motor vehicles on this strip.
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved 
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent 
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development.
110.75  Bonds.  The City may require or permit a bond to ensure compliance with any of the 
requirements of the Required Public Improvements chapter.  
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CITY OF KIRKLAND URBAN FORESTRY CHECKLIST
Planning and Community Development Department
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  -  (425) 587-3225
www.kirklandwa.gov 

Permit Number: DRV22-00466 Address:  12707 120th Ave NE
Site Visit Date: May 24, 2022

Comments
1. Tree Protection Area at the western edge of the site will be impacted by proposed pathway, stairs, 
and amenities. Tree protection during development shall meet standards of KZC 95.32. Work with 
project arborist to prepare project-specific specifications for constructing proposed improvements 
throughout this area. Schedule a site meeting with the City Arborist, Planning Official, and Project 
Arborist to assess impacts and protection measures. On-site arborist monitoring and non-invasive 
excavation methods (air) will likely be required throughout the duration of work within this area. 

2. Proposed hardscapes/improvements in Tree Protection Area shall be assessed to minimize impacts to 
trees. This may include:

a. Adjusting locations based on field truthing of tree locations and impacts
b. Utilizing pervious materials and/or options that require less excavation and compaction to 
install
c. Installing root barriers to prevent future root and infrastructure conflicts
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Figure 1. Subject area requiring tree protection  
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
DRV22-00466

FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Contact: Captain Chappell at 425-587-3655; or jchappell@kirklandwa.gov

ACCESS
The building fronts on two rights of way. The fire department access is NOT confirmed as met. Discussions have been 
ongoing.  Latest concern is grade of FD access /parking access road on west side.

FIRE FLOW
Fire flow requirement is based on total square footage of the building and type of construction.  With allowed IFC reduction, 
required fire flow for this building appears to be 2000 gpm.
This area is serviced by NUD and I do not have access to their fire flow data.  Available fire flow will need to be confirmed 
with NUD.

HYDRANTS
Fire hydrants will need to be placed so that there is a hydrant within 150 feet of every part of the building accessible by fire 
department vehicles.  Final layout is not confirmed so it is not known if hydrants are adequate.  This area is serviced by NUD 
so access to all of the existing hydrants is not complete.  Currently, it appears as there is no hydrant located on NE 128th St 
close enough to provide adequate fire hydrant spacing.  This will need to be confirmed with NUD.

HIGH-RISE BUILDING
Several requirements are specific to high-rise buildings.  Two particular requirements include Fire Command Center (FCC) 
and secondary water supply due to seismic region.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
FIRE SPRINKLERS
A sprinkler system is required to be installed throughout the building.  Submit plans, specifications and calculations 
electronically for approval at www.MyBuildingPermit.com. All plans shall be designed and stamped by a person holding a 
State of Washington Certificate of Competency Level III certification. The system shall be installed by a state licensed 
sprinkler contractor. REF RCW 18.60 State of Washington.

A dedicated sprinkler riser room is required, and it shall be placed on an exterior wall.  The underground line shall run from 
the outside directly up into the riser room (meaning, it shall not run under the slab for any distance).  If the riser room has 
direct access from the outside, a PIV is not required.  The sprinkler riser room may be used for other mechanical equipment, 
but not for the main electrical room nor shall it be used for storage; it may be used to house the fire alarm panel.

NOTE:  TWO PERMITS are required from the Fire Department for installation of the fire sprinkler system, one for the 
underground and one for the sprinkler system itself.  No work shall be performed on the sprinkler system without a Fire 
Department permit. 

The civil drawings may be used as reference but do not constitute permission to install the fire sprinkler underground.  The 
underground permit is NOT over-the-counter, so should be applied for well in advance of the anticipated date of start of 
construction.

STANDPIPES
Standpipe systems shall be installed throughout buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more than 30 
feet above the lowest level of the fire department vehicle access, or where the floor level of the lowest story is located more 
than 30 feet below the highest level of fire department vehicle access.

A standpipe is required.  Submit plans, specifications and calculations electronically for approval at 
www.MyBuildingPermit.com. The plans shall include isometric elevation drawing of the entire standpipe system including 
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location of any isolation valves.  It may be incorporated into the fire sprinkler system.  

Note: Per the IFC 3313, standpipes shall be operational when the progress of construction is not more than 40 feet in height 
above the lowest level of fire department access. The standpipe shall be extended as construction progresses to within one 
floor of the highest point of construction having secured decking or flooring.

FIRE ALARM
A fire alarm system is required to be installed throughout the building. A separate permit is required from the Fire 
Department prior to installation. Submit plans and specifications for approval electronically at MyBuildingPermit.com. The 
system shall comply with Washington State Barrier Free requirements regarding installation of visual devices and pull 
stations. The low-frequency requirement is also required for this project. The specific requirements for the system can be 
found in Kirkland Operating Policy 10.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
Portable fire extinguishers are required per Section 906 of the IFC.  Minimum rating is 2A10BC.   Extinguishers shall be 
mounted or in cabinets so that the top of the extinguisher is no more than 5 feet above the finished floor.  Travel distance to 
a fire extinguisher shall not exceed 75 feet as measured along the route of travel.

COMMERCIAL COOKING 
If any of the tenants are restaurants, a commercial cooking hood and duct extinguishing system is required to be installed. 
The permit may be applied for electronically at MyBuildingPermit.com. The system shall be listed for application or 
specifically designed for such application.  In addition, a K-class (Kitchen) fire extinguisher with a UL rating of 1-A:K is 
required to be installed within 30 feet of cooking equipment.  The hood and duct suppression system is required to be tied 
into the building fire alarm system.

KEY BOX
A Key box is required (Knox Box 4400, recessed, and tampered).  It shall be installed in an approved accessible location at 
approximately six feet above grade. In most cases it will be located at the front entrance to the building.  The box may be 
purchased on-line at www.knoxbox.com; or by filling out an order form which is available from the Fire Department office.  
Contact the Fire Prevention Bureau at 425-587-3661 for more information.

EMERGENCY RADIO COVERAGE (Effective 7-1-16)
This is a required fire protection system for this project.  The permit may be applied for electronically at 
MyBuildingPermit.com.  More information can be found in Section 510 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

GATES INSTALLED ON ACCESS ROADS
In most cases, primary access roads may not be obstructed by gates. However, the installation of security gates may be 
approved when, in the opinion of the Fire Marshal, firefighting or medical and/or rescue operations would not be impaired.
1. General Requirements:
a. A building permit is required from Kirkland Building Department prior to installing automated gates. The permit will be 
routed to Fire for approval and conditions. A final inspection by a Fire Department representative is required.
b. The use of directional-limiting devices (tire spikes) is prohibited.
c. Gates shall have an approved means of emergency operation. Examples include the following:
1)The gate fails to the “open” position when the power is off. It shall remain open until power is restored.
2) Battery or generator power backup providing normal use of the gate.
3) Approved manual operation of the gate.
2. Acceptable means of gate access:
a. Automatic switch controllers such as Click2Enter or another approved access system. Gates equipped with Click2Enter 
shall be identified by an approved sign
b. When there are only one or two homes behind a security gate, a Knox switch or keypad may be used.
c. A Knox padlock may be approved on a case by case basis, such as when the gate is for secondary access or service 
vehicle/fire department access only.
d. Where a fence is provided on each side of a gate for a commercial property, a man door shall be provided at an approved 
location with a Knox key for access to the man door.
e. The unobstructed width of gates shall be as follows: 
1) For commercial or multifamily applications, the gate shall open a full 20 feet.
Exception: For split gates on commercial or multifamily projects where there is a post in between the exit and entrance to a 
facility, the minimum unobstructed width of each lane shall be 12 feet.
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2)For short plats or subdivisions, the gate shall open the width as dictated by the required width 
of the access road (i.e. 16 or 20 feet, see D.1.b)
3)For gates accessing one single family home via a driveway, the gate width shall be a full 10 feet.

SMOKE CONTROL
Smoke control is required for this project. Operating Policies OP9a and OP9b can be found on our website for complete 
information.  Be advised that the building and trade permits have application and issuance requirements tied to smoke 
control approval.

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION
In addition to the general fire safety requirements in IFC 3308, the Kirkland Fire Department has several requirements for 
high rise and/or wood-frame buildings more than 50,000 square feet in area.  
3308.8.1 Job Site Security. After above grade combustible construction has begun, the job site shall be secured with 
controlled access. In addition, off hours guard service and/or motion-controlled surveillance may be required at the 
discretion of the fire code official.
3308.8.2 Job shacks and other temporary structures. Job shacks and other temporary structures located within or less than 
20' from the permanent building shall be:
•    Constructed of non-combustible materials or 1 hour fire-resistive construction.
•    Shall not be equipped with fuel fired heaters
•    Shall be equipped with monitored fire alarm system when located below grade
•    Shall not function as offices unless protected with automatic sprinkler systems

COURTYARD
Courtyards provide unique Fire Department response challenges.  Access to courtyard is required via straight/direct access 
corridor and/or stairway from exterior to courtyard at a location acceptable to the Fire Code official. If a stairway is used it 
shall comply with International Fire Code Section 1011 and a corridor shall comply with International Fire Code Section 
1020. The access shall have a minimum width of 4 feet (or as directed by the fire code official) and be large enough to carry a 
35-foot-long sectional ladder (minimum folded length 20 feet) directly from the exterior to the courtyard without 
obstructions. The access door shall be marked at the street as “Direct access to courtyard.”

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS 
Permit #:  DRV22-00466
Project Name: Swyft
Project Address: 12707 120th Avenue NE
Date: July 7, 2022

Public Works Staff Contacts 

Ryan Schauble, Senior Development Engineer
Phone: 425-587-3842 / E-mail:  rschauble@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:
 
1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet the City of 
Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual. A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual 
can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public Works Department's page at the 
City of Kirkland's web site. 

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact 
the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees. The applicant should anticipate the following fees:
o Surface Water Connection Fees *
o Water and Sewer fees per NUD
o Right-of-way Fee
o Review and Inspection Fee 
o Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic, park, and school impact fees per 
Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.  The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building Permit(s). Any 
existing buildings within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic Impact Fee credit, Park Impact Fee Credit 
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and School Impact Fee Credit.  This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that are applied for within the project. 
The credit amount for each demolished building will be equal to the most currently adopted Fee schedule.  

* Fee to be paid with the issuance of a Building Permit.

3. All street and utility improvements shall be permitted by obtaining a Land Surface Modification (LSM) Permit, including 
the required LSM Checklist.  

4. Performance and Maintenance Securities:
• Prior to issuance of the LSM Permit a standard right of way restoration security ranging from $10,000.00 to $75,000.00 
(value determined based on amount of ROW disruption) shall be posted with Public Works Department. This security will be 
held until the project has been completed.

• Prior to Final Inspection of the Land Surface Modification improvements, there will be a condition of the permit to 
establish a two-year Maintenance security.  

5. Prior to submittal of a Building or Zoning Permit, the applicant must apply for a Concurrency Test Notice.  Contact Thang 
Nguyen, Transportation Engineer, at 425-587-3869 for more information.  A separate Concurrency Permit will be created. 

6. After concurrency has passed, the project will receive a concurrency test notice that allows the applicant to proceed 
with all development permits.  A “Certificate of Concurrency” is established with a development or building permit. It will 
read as follows: CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY:  This project has been reviewed and approved for water, sewer, and traffic 
concurrency.  Any water and sewer mitigating conditions are listed within the conditions below. Any traffic mitigating 
conditions will be found in an attached memorandum from the Public Works Traffic Engineering Analyst to the Planning 
Department Project Planner.  Upon issuance of this permit, this project shall have a valid Certificate of Concurrency and 
concurrency vesting until the permit expires. This condition shall constitute issuance of a Certificate of Concurrency 
pursuant to chapter 25.12 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

7. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit must 
conform to the Public Works Policy G-7, Engineering Plan Requirements.  This policy is contained in the Public Works 
Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual.

8. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed by a 
Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

9. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which are based 
on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

10. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

11. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a plan for garbage, 
recycling and composting storage and pickup.  The plan shall conform to Policy G-9 in the Public Works Pre-approved Plans 
and be approved by Waste Management and the City.  Important feature is to provide enough storage area for recycling and 
composting; and being able to pick up containers without storing in the ROW overnight.  Submit the plan with a cover letter 
to explain how Policy G-9 requirements will be met. Please contact John MacGillivray, 425.587.3804, if you have questions.

12. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property frontage.

Water and Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. Northshore Utility District (NUD) approval required for sanitary sewer and water service.  A letter of sewer/water 
availability is required. Contact NUD at 425-398-4400.

2. See Fire Department conditions for fire flow requirements.

Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control in accordance with the 2016 King County Surface Water Design 
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Manual (KCSWDM) and the City of Kirkland Addendum (Policy D-10). 

2. To determine the drainage review level required, the target impervious surface area is the maximum allowable lot 
coverage area for the project, plus any offsite improved impervious areas. See Policies D-2 and D-3 in the Public Works 
Pre-Approved Plans for drainage review information, or contact Kirkland Surface Water staff at (425) 587-3800 for 
assistance. The Kirkland Drainage Review Flow Chart is a helpful tool to determine a project’s drainage review level. 
Drainage review levels are summarized below:

•         Full Drainage Review
o Any non-single-family residential project that creates more than 2,000 sf of new and/or replaced impervious surface, or 
greater than 7,000 sf of land disturbing activity will trigger a Full Drainage Review.
o Single family residential projects that propose improvements greater than the Simplified thresholds explained above 
will be subject to a Full Drainage Review.

3. Attention to Civil Plan Designers: Kirkland Zoning Code Update and Surface Water Design Policy Update -- Public Works 
Policy D-10 (City’s Addendum to the 2016 KC-SWDM) was updated in July 2019. Follow the new guidelines in D-10 regarding 
flow control analysis. Effective on July 12, 2019, the City updated KZC Chapter 115.90 – Calculating Lot Coverage. 
Background: The regulation update allowed conventional (sand set) pavers to be counted as a “Partially Exempt Material”, 
allowed to received 50 percent exemption for the area they cover, and up to 10 percent of the total lot size. Conventional 
pavers do not have to meet surface water mitigation specifications (e.g. not designed as LID BMP pervious pavers per Public 
Works Pre-Approved Plan CK-L-09). As a result, lots are allowed 10 percent more runoff generating surface area, and thus 
have to provide flow control accordingly.
For calculating impervious coverage for proposed residential and commercial development must be estimated for each 
specific proposal.  Impervious coverage for frontage layouts – streets, sidewalks, trails, etc – shall be taken from the layouts 
of the proposal.  House/driveway or building coverage shall be as follows: 

• For commercial or multi-family development, the impervious coverage shall either:
o Assume the maximum impervious coverage permitted by the KZC plus an additional 10% OR 
o Estimate impervious coverage from layouts of the proposal. If estimated from the layouts of the proposal, the 
impervious coverage shall include calculations of all impervious surfaces, including eaves. This option may require a 
Reduced Impervious Surface Limit to be recorded on the property.

4. This project is in a Level 2 Flow Control Area and is required to comply with core drainage requirements in the KCSWDM. 
Historic (forested) conditions shall be used as the pre-developed modeling condition for design of the stormwater detention 
system.

5. The 15-minute time step must be used to perform the flow control analysis. Do not use the 1-hour time step. Approved 
hydrologic modeling programs are MGS Flood and WWHM 2012. 

6. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater Low Impact Development (LID) 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) per the KCSWDM.  If feasible, stormwater LID BMPs are required to the maximum extent 
feasible. If LID BMPs are infeasible, pervious pavement cannot be used to reduce overall impervious lot coverage. The Private 
Maintenance Agreement will be recorded on all projects that construct a stormwater LID BMP or facility, per Policy D-7.

7. Soil information may be necessary for designing LID BMPs per the KCSWDM, and there are other reasons a soil report is 
necessary for a project (e.g., steep slopes, sensitive areas, etc.). Refer to Policy D-8 for details.

8. Special inspections may be required for LID BMPs on this project. Provide documentation of inspections by a licensed 
geotechnical professional that the BMP will function as designed.

9. If the project will create or replace more than 5,000 square feet of pollution generating impervious surface (PGIS), 
provide water quality treatment in accordance with the KCSWDM. The enhanced treatment level is required for multi-family 
residential, commercial, industrial projects, and single family residential projects with eight or more dwelling units per acre 
density.

10. Soil Amendment per Pre-Approved Plan E.12 is required for all landscaped areas. 

11. All roof and driveway drainage must be tight-lined to the storm drain system or utilize low impact development 
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techniques on-site.

12. The building is proposed over an existing storm easement and storm pipe. Re-route and provide new private storm 
easement to benefited property (ies).

13. A storm sewer "Joint Maintenance Agreement" must be recorded with the property for the jointly used storm sewer lines. 

14. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (CSWPPP): 
• All proposed projects that will conduct construction activities onsite, or offsite must provide stormwater pollution 
prevention and spill controls to prevent, reduce, or eliminate the discharge of pollutants (including sediment) to onsite or 
adjacent stormwater systems or watercourses.  
• Refer to Core Requirement No. 5 in the KCSWDM and Policy D-12.
• Provide an erosion control report and plan with the Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application.  The plan 
shall be in accordance with the KCSWDM.
• Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic inspections.  During 
the period from May 1 and September 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between October 1 and April 30, 
all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.  Additional erosion control measures may be required based on site and 
weather conditions.  Exposed soils shall be stabilized at the end of the workday prior to a weekend, holiday, or predicted 
rain event.

15. If the project site is one acre or greater, the following conditions apply:
• The applicant is responsible to apply for a Construction Stormwater General Permit from Washington State Department 
of Ecology.  Provide the City with a copy of the Notice of Intent for the permit.  Permit Information can be found at the 
following website:   http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/
o Among other requirements, this permit requires the applicant to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) and identify a Certified Erosion and Sediment Control Lead (CESCL) prior to the start of construction.  The CESCL shall 
attend the City of Kirkland PW Dept. pre-construction meeting with a completed SWPPP.
• Turbidity monitoring by the developer/contractor is required for any surface water leaving the site.
• A Stormwater Pollution Prevention and Spill (SWPPS) Plan must be kept on site during all phases of construction and 
shall address construction-related pollution generating activities. Follow the guidelines in the Ecology Pollution Prevention 
Manual for plan preparation.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions: 

1. The subject property abuts 120th Avenue NE, a collector type street, and NE 128th Street, a minor arterial. Zoning Code 
sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject 
property. Section 110.30-110.50 establishes that this street must be improved with the following: 

120th Avenue NE (see section below, note that the 4’ amenity zone will be part of the 10’ sidewalk)
A. Dedicate sufficient right-of-way (ROW) abutting the property to install half-street improvements if needed; The Public 
Works Department will accept placing these required improvements within a ROW and utilities easement in lieu of ROW 
dedication. (See Chapter 110.52.1 of the KZC).
B. Ensure the existing turn lane is 12’ wide and provide an 11’ travel lane.
C. Install new Type A curb and gutter along the project frontage to accommodate the required travel lanes.
D. Install a 4.5-ft landscape strip behind the curb, with street trees 30 feet on-center.
E. Install a 5’ raised bike lane behind the planter strip. Bike lane to be a distinguishable color from the sidewalk.
F. Install new 10 ft wide sidewalk behind the raised bike lane. Provide a 1’ wide tactile paver to provide a buffer between 
the sidewalk and raised bike lane. A portion of this sidewalk may be included within a public pedestrian easement as long as 
a minimum of 5’ of the sidewalk is in a dedicated right-of-way.
G. Provide pedestrian lights spaced 60’ on-center.
H. Ensure that the building doors do not swing into the sidewalk. Any garage gates must be 25 feet from the back of the 
sidewalk.
 

NE 128th Street

\\srv-azegovapp01\vol1\uploadedfiles\reports\PCD Planning Conditions.rpt

DRV22-00466 
ATTACHMENT 3

107



DRV22-00466

Page 7 of 8

The City of Kirkland is actively engaged with King County Metro regarding this frontage. More information will be provided 
when available.
A. Install new Type A curb; In general, maintain the existing curb alignment matching the west.
B. Install a 10’ wide sidewalk with street tree 30’ on center in 4x6 tree wells.  A portion of this sidewalk may be included 
within a public pedestrian easement as long as a minimum of 5’ of the facility is in a dedicated right-of-way.
C. Provide pedestrian lights spaced 60’ o.c.

2. Access Requirements (KZC Chapter 105.10):
A. Access from 120th Avenue NE is allowed if it meets the requirements KZC 55.07.7.
B. Access from 128th, if allowed, would be a right-in, right-out only access. Approval of this access is contingent on 
discussions between the City and KC Metro. Per Policy R-4, the recommended driveway separation is 150’, the minimum 
required is 100’. This does not appear to be achieved with the current site plan.
 
C. Provide a 15 ft public pedestrian easement along the west property line and install a 5 ft wide concrete path; concrete 
stairs and safety railings may be required. Connect to the existing sidewalk to the north.
D. Provide vehicle turnarounds where needed to allow vehicles to drive forward into the right-of-way 
E. For Multi-family projects, the garage access shall be at least 24’ wide.

3. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Driveway Policy R-4. Spacing Table from R-4.

4. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Intersection Sight Distance Policy R.13. All street and driveway intersections shall 
not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance triangle.  

5. When three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches parallel 
the street centerline, the street shall be overlaid with new asphalt or the existing asphalt shall be removed and replaced per 
the City of Kirkland Street Asphalt Overlay Policy R-7.  
• Existing streets with 4-inches or more of existing asphalt shall receive a 2-inch (minimum thickness) asphalt overlay.  
Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.
• Existing streets with 3-inches or less of existing asphalt shall have the existing asphalt removed and replaced with an 
asphalt thickness equal or greater than the existing asphalt provided however that no asphalt shall be less than 2-inches 
thick and the subgrade shall be compacted to 95% density. 

6. Prior to the final of the building or grading permit, pay for the installation of stop and street signs at the new 
intersections.

7. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which conflict with 
the project, associated street, or utility improvements.

8. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines. Underground any new off-site 
transmission lines.

9. New LED street lights may be required per Puget Sound Energy (PSE) design and Public Works approval.  Contact PSE to 
perform lighting analysis.  If new lighting or upgrades are necessary, design plans must be submitted for review prior to 
issuance of an LSM or building permit.  Contact:

Kayla Neckorcuk – Territory Engineer for King County, Intolight, PUGET SOUND ENERGY 
Tel 425-577-2392 I Fax 425-462-3149
Email Kayla.Neckorcuk@pse.com | Website: www.intolight.com

10. A striping plan for the street must be submitted with the building or grading permit.

Transportation Comments (Thang Nguyen, tnguyen@kirklandwa.gov, 425-587-3869)

1) No access off 120th Avenue NE. The proposed driveway off 120th Avenue NE would create left-turn conflict with the 
driveway to the south when the east part of the Village at Totem Lake is occupied and there will be considerable amount of 
traffic traveling southbound and making a left into the “upper mall”.

2) Under the zoning requirement for this property, access shall be taken off an easement that connects to the back parking 
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lot of the Village at Totem Lake development. This easement was negotiated many years ago between the two properties and 
the City. One driveway allowed. If fire requires an emergency fire access, then it needs to be as narrow as possible (20’) and 
it must have bollards to restrict general traffic access.

3) A study will be required to see if a signal is warranted.  If so, then a new signal must be installed. There might be a 
sharing agreement between the two properties.  The foundation for a new signal has already been constructed by the Village 
at Totem Lake.  

4) How will a fire-truck turn around with the proposal?

5) South access as proposed is okay if a signal is not required. Otherwise, the driveway will need to be 150 feet from the 
signalized intersection measured from the stop bar or crosswalk, whichever is closer.

6)  6 parking stalls along the south property line between 120th Avenue NE and the project driveway shall be eliminated. 
7)  All driveways shall be a minimum of 24 feet wide. 
8)  A loading zone for delivery trucks and move-in trucks shall be provided on site along the south side of the building. 9)  The 
garage gates shall provide a 24-foot unobstructed access.
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Chapter 55 – TOTEM LAKE (TL) ZONES

55.05 User Guide – TL 1A zone.
The charts in KZC 55.09 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the TL 1A
zone of the city. Use these charts by reading down the left hand column entitled
Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the
regulations that apply to that use.

Section
55.07

Section 55.07 – GENERAL REGULATIONS

1.    Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provision of this code may apply to the
subject property.

2.    All ground floor uses shall be a minimum of 13 feet in height. Where necessary for the
ground floor of the building to be at the elevation of an abutting street, the building may
exceed the permitted maximum height of structure by up to five feet.This regulation does
not apply to parking garages or property with no frontage on NE 128th Street.

3.    In addition to the height exceptions established by KZC 115.60, the following
exceptions to height regulations in TL zones are established:

a.    Decorative parapets may exceed the height limit by a maximum of four feet;
provided, that the average height of the parapet around the perimeter of the structure
shall not exceed two feet.
b.    For structures with a peaked roof, the peak may extend eight feet above the height
limit if the slope of the roof is equal to or greater than four feet vertical to 12 feet
horizontal.

 4.    The minimum required front yard is 10 feet, unless otherwise prescribed in the use zone
chart. Ground floor canopies and similar entry features may encroach into the front yard,
provided the total horizontal dimension of such elements may not exceed 25 percent of the
length of the structure. No parking, other than underground parking, may encroach into the
required 10-foot front yard.

 5.    The ability to accommodate new development in the TL 1A zone is dependent upon the
construction of two new streets: 119th Avenue NE, between NE 128th Street and NE 130th
Place, and NE 130th Place, between 120th Avenue NE and Totem Lake Boulevard NE, as
shown on Plate 34A. Consistent with and to the extent authorized by applicable statutes and
court decisions, new development on properties across which these streets in whole or in
part extend shall contribute to the creation of the streets as follows:

a.    With all new development, the portions of these streets crossing the subject
property shall be dedicated as public right-of-way consistent with Plate 34A; and
b.    With all new development exceeding 30 feet in height, the streets shall be
improved consistent with Plate 34A.

    Minor deviations in the location and width of the streets may be approved by the Public
Works Director if the deviations will not negatively affect the functioning of the streets.

 6.    Properties located between TL 2 and NE 128th Street may be required to provide a
pedestrian connection between TL 2 and NE 128th Street.

The Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance 4751, passed February 2, 2021.
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 7.    On the parcel located at the southeast corner of this zone (Tax Parcel No. 6928400025),
building height may not exceed 30 feet above average building elevation unless:

a.    Vehicular access is consolidated with a driveway on property to the south, west or
north of the subject parcel; or
b.    Alternative access to the subject parcel is provided at a location approved by the
Public Works Department; or
c.    Vehicular trip generation onto 120th Ave. NE does not exceed 2015 levels.

link to Section 55.09 table

The Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance 4751, passed February 2, 2021.
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
314

Zone
TL 1A
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.010 Office Use D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 85%
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 3.

30' to 160' above 
average building ele-
vation. See Gen. Reg. 
2 and Spec. Reg. 2.

B D See Chapter 
105 KZC.

1. The minimum floor area ratio (F.A.R.) for development on the subject 
property is 1.0, or 100 percent of lot size. 

2. Building height may be increased as follows:
a. Buildings greater than 30 feet above average building elevation 

shall provide:
1) Dedication and improvement of new streets pursuant to Gen-

eral Regulation 5; or
2) Where General Regulation 5 does not apply, development 

shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary 
pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while creat-
ing a transition between public and private spaces. These pub-
lic spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet. 
Developments with less than 25,000 square feet of gross floor 
area shall provide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 
500 to 1,000 square feet. Larger developments shall provide 
publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 1,500 to 2,000 
square feet in size. Through design review, the City will review 
the location, size and dimensions, features and improvements 
(such as multi-use paths, plazas, seating, public art and water 
features) proposed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part 
of the Design Review approval. The City may also require or 
permit modification to the required publicly accessible space as 
part of the Design Review approval.

b. Building height may be increased up to 160 feet above average 
building elevation; provided, that:
1) Development on the subject property complies with 2(a) above.
2) Design of buildings meets guidelines for towers set forth in 

Design Guidelines (Chapter 142 KZC, and Chapter 3.30 KMC).
3) Floor plates may not exceed 10,000 square feet per floor, for 

the portion of the building above 80 feet in height, except on 
those parcels where road dedication is required pursuant to 
General Regulation 5. On these parcels, floor plates may not 
exceed 20,000 square feet on floors between 80 feet and 120 
feet in height. Beyond 120 feet in height, floor plates may not 
exceed 10,000 square feet per floor.

4) Portions of structures exceeding 80 feet in height must be sep-
arated by at least 60 feet, both on the subject property and from 
taller building elements on adjacent properties.

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
315

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09 Zone
TL 1A

.010 Office Use
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
3. Increases in lot coverage may be considered if:

a. Land dedication on the subject property provided pursuant to 
General Regulation 5 limits area available for development on the 
property; and/or

b. Other techniques used to provide open space result in superior 
landscaping, such as the use of gardens on lower portions of 
structures or on rooftops, the provision of visual and pedestrian 
access to public garden areas, or other approaches that provide 
for useable green space.

4. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this 
use are permitted only if:
a. The assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate to and 

are dependent upon this use. 
b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary 

assembly or manufacturing must be no different from other office 
uses. 

5. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only: 
a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not 

permitted.
c. Site must be designed so noise from this use is not audible off the 

subject property. A certification to this effect, signed by an acous-
tical engineer, must be submitted with the development permit 
application.

d. A veterinary office is not permitted if the subject property contains 
dwelling units. 

.020 Restaurant or 
Tavern

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

Same as primary use. See Spec. Reg. 1. 1 per each 100 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. This use is only permitted as an accessory use to another permitted 
use within this zone. It may not be located in a separate structure 
from the primary use. 
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
316

Zone
TL 1A

.030 Any Retail 
Establishment, 
other than those 
specifically listed 
in this zone, 
selling goods and 
providing services 
including banking 
and other financial 
services

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

Same as primary use. See Spec. Reg. 1. 1 per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. This use is only permitted as an accessory use to another permitted 
use within this zone. It may not be located in a separate structure 
from the primary use. 

2. The location of drive-through facilities may not compromise pedes-
trian movement.

3. The following uses and activities are prohibited: 
a. The sale, service, and/or rental of motor vehicles, sailboats, motor 

boats, and recreational trailers; provided, that motorcycle sales, 
service, or rental is permitted if conducted indoors;

b. Retail establishments providing storage services unless acces-
sory to another permitted use;

c. Storage and operation of heavy equipment except normal delivery 
vehicles associated with retail uses; 

d. Outdoor storage of bulk commodities, except in the following cir-
cumstances:
1) If the square footage of the storage area is less than 10 percent 

of the retail structure,
2) If the commodities represent growing stock in connection with 

horticultural nurseries, whether the stock is in open ground, 
pots, or containers.
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
317

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09 Zone
TL 1A

.040 Attached or 
Stacked Dwelling 
Units

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 85%
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 4.

30' to 160' above 
average building ele-
vation. See Gen. Reg. 
2 and Spec. Reg. 3.

C A 1.2 per studio 
unit.
1.3 per 1 
bedroom unit.
1.6 per 2 
bedroom unit.
1.8 per 3 or 
more bedroom 
unit.
See KZC 
105.20 for 
visitor parking 
requirements.

1. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations 
and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities associated with 
this use. 

2. Residential development must provide a minimum density of 50 
dwelling units per gross acre.

3. Building height may be increased as follows:
a. Buildings greater than 30 feet above average building elevation 

shall provide:
1) One of the following improvements:

a) Dedication and improvement of new streets pursuant to 
General Regulation 5; or

b) Where General Regulation 5 does not apply, development 
shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary 
pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while cre-
ating a transition between public and private spaces. These 
public spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet. 
Developments with fewer than 50 dwelling units shall pro-
vide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 500 to 1,000 
square feet. Larger developments shall provide publicly 
accessible space(s) ranging from 1,500 to 2,000 square feet 
in size. Through design review, the City will review the loca-
tion, size and dimensions, features and improvements (such 
as multi-use paths, plazas, seating, public art and water fea-
tures) proposed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part 
of the Design Review approval. The City may also require or 
permit modification to the required publicly accessible space 
as part of the Design Review approval; and

2) Provides for at least 10 percent of the units in new residential 
developments of four units or greater as affordable housing 
units, as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for 
additional affordable housing requirements and incentives.

b. Building height may exceed 80 feet and be increased up to 160 
feet above average building elevation, with the height increases to 
be based on the following considerations:
1) Development on the subject property complies with 3(a) above.

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
318

Zone
TL 1A

.040 Attached or 
Stacked Dwelling 
Units
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
2) Design of buildings meets guidelines for towers set forth in 

Design Guidelines (Chapter 142 KZC, and Chapter 3.30 KMC).
3) Floor plates may not exceed 10,000 square feet per floor, for 

the portion of the building above 80 feet in height, except on 
those parcels where road dedication is required pursuant to 
General Regulation 5. On these parcels, floor plates may not 
exceed 20,000 square feet on floors between 80 feet and 120 
feet in height. Beyond 120 feet in height, floor plates may not 
exceed 10,000 square feet per floor.

4) Portions of structures exceeding 80 feet in height must be sep-
arated by at least 60 feet, both on the subject property and from 
taller building elements on adjacent properties.

4. Increases in lot coverage may be considered if:
a. Land dedication on the subject property provided pursuant to 

General Regulation 5 limits area available for development on the 
property, and/or

b. Other techniques used to provide open space result in superior 
landscaping, such as the use of gardens on lower portions of 
structures or on rooftops, the provision of visual and pedestrian 
access to public garden areas, or other approaches that provide 
for useable green space.
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
319

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09 Zone
TL 1A

.045 Residential Suites D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 85%
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 3.

30' to 160' above 
average building ele-
vation. See Gen. Reg. 
2 and Spec. Reg. 2.

C A See Spec. Reg. 
4.

1. Residential development must provide a minimum density of 50 
dwelling units per gross acre.

2. Building height may be increased as follows:
a. Buildings greater than 30 feet above average building elevation 

shall provide:
1) Dedication and improvement of new streets pursuant to Gen-

eral Regulation 5; or
2) Where General Regulation 5 does not apply, development 

shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary 
pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while creat-
ing a transition between public and private spaces. These pub-
lic spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet. 
Developments with fewer than 50 dwelling units shall provide 
publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 500 to 1,000 square 
feet. Larger developments shall provide publicly accessible 
space(s) ranging from 1,500 to 2,000 square feet in size. 
Through design review, the City will review the location, size 
and dimensions, features and improvements (such as multi-
use paths, plazas, seating, public art and water features) pro-
posed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part of the Design 
Review approval. The City may also require or permit modifica-
tion to the required publicly accessible space as part of the 
Design Review approval.

b. Building height may exceed 80 feet and be increased up to 160 
feet above average building elevation, with the height increases to 
be based on the following considerations:
1) Development on the subject property complies with 2(a) above.
2) Design of buildings meets guidelines for towers set forth in 

Design Guidelines (Chapter 142 KZC, and Chapter 3.30 KMC).

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
320

Zone
TL 1A

.045 Residential Suites
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

3) Floor plates may not exceed 10,000 square feet per floor, for 
the portion of the building above 80 feet in height, except on 
those parcels where road dedication is required pursuant to 
General Regulation 5. On these parcels, floor plates may not 
exceed 20,000 square feet on floors between 80 feet and 120 
feet in height. Beyond 120 feet in height, floor plates may not 
exceed 10,000 square feet per floor.

4) Portions of structures exceeding 80 feet in height must be sep-
arated by at least 60 feet, both on the subject property and from 
taller building elements on adjacent properties.

3. Increases in lot coverage may be considered if:
a. Land dedication on the subject property provided pursuant to 

General Regulation 5 limits area available for development on the 
property; and/or

b. Other techniques used to provide open space result in superior 
landscaping, such as the use of gardens on lower portions of 
structures or on rooftops, the provision of visual and pedestrian 
access to public garden areas, or other approaches that provide 
for useable green space.

4. Parking shall be provided at a rate of one stall per living unit plus one 
per on-site employee, and modifications to decrease the parking 
requirement are prohibited. However, if parking is managed pursuant 
to Special Regulation 5, parking shall be provided at a rate of 0.5 per 
living unit plus one per on-site employee.

5. The required parking shall be 0.5 per living unit where the parking is 
managed as follows and the property owner agrees to the following in 
a form approved by the City and recorded with King County:
a. Rentals shall be managed such that the total demand for parking 

does not exceed the available supply of required private parking. 
If the demand for private parking equals or exceeds the supply of 
required private parking, the property owner shall either restrict 
occupancy of living units or restrict leasing to only tenants who do 
not have cars.

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
321

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09 Zone
TL 1A

.045 Residential Suites
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

b. The property owner shall prepare a Transportation Management 
Plan (TMP) for review and approval by the City and recording with 
King County. At a minimum the TMP shall include the following 
requirements:
1) Charge for on-site parking, unbundled from the rent, for tenants 

who have cars.
2) Bus pass or equivalent alternative transportation mode subsi-

dies for tenants who do not have cars.
3) Lease provisions and monitoring requirements for the property 

owner to ensure that tenants are not parking off site to avoid 
parking charges.

4) Adequate secured and sheltered bicycle parking to meet antic-
ipated demand.

5) Designation of a Transportation Coordinator to manage the 
TMP, provide commute information to all new tenants, and be a 
point of contact for the City.

6) At the time the project attains 90 percent occupancy, the prop-
erty owner shall provide an accurate and detailed report of ini-
tial resident parking demand and alternative commute travel. 
The report format shall be reviewed and approved by the City.

7) Following the initial survey, the property owner shall submit a 
biennial survey of residents prepared and conducted by a 
licensed transportation engineer or other qualified professional 
documenting on-site and potential off-site parking utilization 
and alternative commute travel. The Planning Director may 
increase or decrease the frequency of the survey based on the 
documented success of the TMP.

8) Acknowledgment by the property owner that it shall be a viola-
tion of this code for the actual parking demand for the project to 
exceed the available supply of required parking or to fail to 
comply with the provisions of the TMP or reporting require-
ments.

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
322

Zone
TL 1A

.045 Residential Suites
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

c. After one year of project occupancy, the Planning Official may 
allow a decrease in the required number of spaces if the number 
of spaces proposed is documented by an adequate and thorough 
parking demand and utilization study of the property. The study 
shall be prepared by a licensed transportation engineer or other 
qualified professional, and shall analyze the operational charac-
teristics of the use which justify a parking reduction. The scope of 
the study shall be proposed by the transportation engineer and 
approved by the City Transportation Engineer. The study shall 
provide at least two days of data for morning, afternoon and eve-
ning hours, or as otherwise approved or required by the City 
Transportation Engineer. 

6. All residential suites and all required parking within a project shall be 
under common ownership and management.

7. Development shall be designed, built and certified to achieve or 
exceed one or more of the following green building standards: Built 
Green 5 Star certified, LEED Gold certified, or Living Building Chal-
lenge certified.

8. Developments containing this use shall provide common living area 
available to all residential suite residents. Common living area shall 
consist of areas such as shared kitchens, dining areas, and commu-
nity rooms. Areas such as bathrooms, laundries, utility rooms, stor-
age, stairwells, mailrooms, and hallways shall not be counted as 
common living area. The minimum amount of common living area for 
each project shall be 250 square feet plus an additional 20 square 
feet per living unit.

.050 Church D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 40' average building 
elevation. See Gen. 
Reg. 2 and Spec. 
Reg. 3.

C B 1 for every 4 
people based 
on maximum 
occupancy load 
of any area of 
worship. See 
Spec. Reg. 2.

1. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
2. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
3. When included as an accessory use within the structure of a primary 

use with a taller height limit, the height limit for the primary use 
applies.
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
322.1

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09 Zone
TL 1A

.060 School, Day-Care 
Center or Mini 
School or Mini-
Day-Care 

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 40' above average 
building elevation. 
See Gen. Reg. 2 and 
Spec. Reg. 4.

D B See KZC 
105.25. See 
Spec. Reg. 3.

1. A six-foot-high fence is required along property lines adjacent to out-
side play areas.

2. Hours of operation may be limited by the City to reduce impacts on 
nearby residential uses.

3. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the 
number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way 
improvements.

4. When included as an accessory use within the structure of a primary 
use with a taller height limit, the height limit for the primary use applies.

.070 Assisted Living 
Facility

85%
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 3.

30' to 160' above 
average building ele-
vation. See Gen. Reg. 
2 and Spec. Reg. 2.

B A See KZC 
105.25.

1. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations 
and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities associated with 
this use. 

2. Building height may be increased as follows:
a. Buildings greater than 30 feet above average building elevation 

shall provide:
1) One of the following public improvements:

a) Dedication and improvement of new streets pursuant to 
General Regulation 5; or

b) Where General Regulation 5 does not apply, development 
shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary 
pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while cre-
ating a transition between public and private spaces. These 
public spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet. 
Developments with fewer than 50 dwelling units shall pro-
vide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 500 to 1,000 
square feet. Larger developments shall provide publicly 
accessible space(s) ranging from 1,500 to 2,000 square feet 
in size. Through design review, the City will review the loca-
tion, size and dimensions, features and improvements (such 
as multi-use paths, plazas, seating, public art and water fea-
tures) proposed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part 
of the Design Review approval. The City may also require or 
permit modification to the required publicly accessible space 
as part of the Design Review approval; and

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
322.2

Zone
TL 1A

.070 Assisted Living 
Facility
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

2) Provides for at least 10 percent of the units in new residential 
developments of four units or greater as affordable housing 
units, as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for 
additional affordable housing requirements and incentives.

b. Building height may exceed 80 feet and be increased up to 160 
feet above average building elevation, with the height increases to 
be based on the following considerations:
1) Development on the subject property complies with 2(a) above.
2) Design of buildings meets guidelines for towers set forth in 

Design Guidelines (Chapter 142 KZC, and Chapter 3.30 KMC).
3) Floor plates may not exceed 10,000 square feet per floor, for 

the portion of the building above 80 feet in height, except on 
those parcels where road dedication is required pursuant to 
General Regulation 5. On these parcels, floor plates may not 
exceed 20,000 square feet on floors between 80 feet and 120 
feet in height. Beyond 120 feet in height, floor plates may not 
exceed 10,000 square feet per floor.

4) Portions of structures exceeding 80 feet in height must be sep-
arated by at least 60 feet, both on the subject property and from 
taller building elements on adjacent properties.

3. Increases in lot coverage may be considered if:
a. Land dedication on the subject property provided pursuant to 

General Regulation 5 limits area available for development on the 
property; and/or

b. Other techniques used to provide open space result in superior 
landscaping, such as the use of gardens on lower portions of 
structures or on rooftops, the provision of visual and pedestrian 
access to public garden areas, or other approaches that provide 
for useable green space.
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
322.3

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09 Zone
TL 1A

.080 Convalescent 
Center or Nursing 
Home

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 85%
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 2.

30' to 160' above 
average building ele-
vation. See Gen. Reg. 
2 and Spec. Reg. 1.

C B 1 for each bed. 1. Building height may be increased as follows:
a. Buildings greater than 30 feet above average building elevation 

shall provide:
1) Dedication and improvement of new streets pursuant to Gen-

eral Regulation 5; or
2) Where General Regulation 5 does not apply, development 

shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary 
pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while creat-
ing a transition between public and private spaces. These pub-
lic spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet. 
Developments with fewer than 50 dwelling units shall provide 
publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 500 to 1,000 square 
feet. Larger developments shall provide publicly accessible 
space(s) ranging from 1,500 to 2,000 square feet in size. 
Through design review, the City will review the location, size 
and dimensions, features and improvements (such as multi-
use paths, plazas, seating, public art and water features) pro-
posed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part of the Design 
Review approval. The City may also require or permit modifica-
tion to the required publicly accessible space as part of the 
Design Review approval.

b. Building height may exceed 80 feet and be increased up to 160 
feet above average building elevation, with the height increases to 
be based on the following considerations:
1) Development of the subject property complies with 1(a) above.
2) Design of buildings meets guidelines for towers set forth in 

Design Guidelines (Chapter 142 KZC, and Chapter 3.30 KMC).
3) Floor plates may not exceed 10,000 square feet per floor, for 

the portion of the building above 80 feet in height, except on 
those parcels where road dedication is required pursuant to 
General Regulation 5. On these parcels, floor plates may not 
exceed 20,000 square feet on floors between 80 feet and 120 
feet in height. Beyond 120 feet in height, floor plates may not 
exceed 10,000 square feet per floor. 

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.09

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
322.4

Zone
TL 1A

.080 Convalescent 
Center or Nursing 
Home
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

4) Portions of structures exceeding 80 feet in height must be sep-
arated by at least 60 feet, both on the subject property and from 
taller building elements on adjacent properties.

2. Increases in lot coverage may be considered if:
a. Land dedication on the subject property provided pursuant to 

General Regulation 5 limits area available for development on the 
property, and/or

b. Other techniques used to provide open space result in superior 
landscaping, such as the use of gardens on lower portions of 
structures or on rooftops, the provision of visual and pedestrian 
access to public garden areas, or other approaches that provide 
for useable green space.

.090 Public Utility D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 40' above average 
building elevation. 
See Gen. Reg. 2 and 
Spec. Reg. 1.

A B See KZC 
105.25.

1. When included as an accessory use within the structure of a primary 
use with a taller height limit, the height limit for the primary use 
applies.

.100 Government 
Facility or 
Community 
Facility

C
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 2.

1. When included as an accessory use within the structure of a primary 
use with a taller height limit, the height limit for the primary use 
applies.

2. Landscape category A or B may be required depending on the type of 
use on the subject property and the impacts associated with this use.

.110 Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See KZC 45.50 for required review process.
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